

No. 19-10396

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; JAY CLAYTON, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission;
WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division, Case No. 4:19-cv-66

**BRIEF OF TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jacob T. Spencer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Allyson N. Ho
Ashley E. Johnson
Bradley G. Hubbard
Bryan M. Clegg
Joseph E. Barakat
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Texas Public Policy Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
I. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Needed To Ensure Timely Judicial Review Of Separation-Of-Powers Challenges To Agency Enforcement Actions.....	3
II. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Needed To Dispel Confusion Over The Scope Of This Court’s Prior Precedent	9
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Service	15
Certificate of Compliance	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	5
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 908 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 614 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cty.</i> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>In re Faulkner</i> , 856 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>In re Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Se. Invs., N.C., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2448245 (June 12, 2019)	12
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 11, 12
<i>Tramonte v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	11
15 U.S.C. § 78y	12
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13	12
28 U.S.C. § 144	4
28 U.S.C. § 455	4, 5, 8
 RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016)	10, 11
Div. of Enft, SEC, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> (2019), https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2019.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
13D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3551 (3d ed. 2002).....	4
